## OTHERS NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT RECEIVED FROM INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF MALAYSIA BY TNB WESTERN ENERGY BERHAD

## **TENAGA NASIONAL BHD**

Туре	Announcement
Subject	OTHERS
Description	NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT RECEIVED FROM INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF MALAYSIA BY TNB WESTERN ENERGY BERHAD

Tenaga Nasional Berhad ("TNB") wishes to announce that TNB Western Energy Berhad ("TNB WE"), an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of TNB, via TNB Manjung Five Sdn. Bhd. a wholly owned subsidiary of TNB Power Generation Sdn. Bhd. has received a Notice of Assessment for the Year of Assessment 2018, dated 10 December 2024, from the Inland Revenue Board of Malaysia, amounting to RM291,551,417.47 ("Notice").

On 31 December 2024, TNB WE filed a judicial review application at the High Court of Malaya to challenge matters arising from the Notice. On 9 January 2025, the High Court granted an interim stay on all further proceedings, including the enforcement of the Notice, until the full and final disposal of the judicial review leave application. The High Court has scheduled the leave hearing for 14 April 2025.

TNB will provide further updates on any significant development related to this matter.

This announcement is dated 10 January 2025.

Announcement Info	
	TENAGA NASIONAL BHD
Stock Name	TENAGA
Date Announced	10 Jan 2025
Category	General Announcement for PLC
Reference Number	GA1-09012025-00054